

No. 18-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD HUTCHINGS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AMEREN TRANSMISSION COMPANY OF ILLINOIS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Illinois**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

S. CRAIG SMITH
ASHER & SMITH
1119 N. Main Street
Paris, IL 61944
(217) 465-6444
craig@ashersmithlaw.com

MICHAEL T. REAGAN
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF
MICHAEL T. REAGAN
633 LaSalle Street
Suite 409
Ottawa, IL 61350
(815) 434-1400
mreagan@reagan-law.com

Counsel for Petitioners

February 22, 2019

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. – (202) 789-0096 – WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Factual and Statutory Background ...	3
B. The Prior Appeal in <i>Adams County Property Owners & Tenant Farmers v. Illinois Commerce Commission</i> in an Illinois Intermediate Court	8
C. The Trial Court Proceedings in the Emi- nent Domain Cases Below	10
D. The Opinion of the Supreme Court of Illinois Below	12
E. Rule 14.1.(g)(i) Facts.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
Introduction	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT REQUIRED THAT THESE PETITIONERS BE GIVEN NOTICE OF THE COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS WHICH, AFTER AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING, FINALLY SITED A SPECIFIC ROUTE, WITH THE GRANT OF EMINENT DOMAIN AUTHORITY, ON THEIR LANDS	19
II. THIS UNCONSTITUTIONAL STATUTE AND ITS APPLICATION TO THESE PETITIONERS HAS PRESENT CONSEQUENCES IN THE EMINENT DOMAIN CASES NOW BEFORE THIS COURT....	27
III. COURTS MUST PROVIDE A FORUM IN WHICH A CLAIM OF DEPRIVATION OF DUE PROCESS MAY BE HEARD. NONE WAS PROVIDED HERE ...	29
IV. ISSUE PRECLUSION DOCTRINES SHOULD NOT BAR CONSIDERATION OF THIS VITAL ISSUE	32
V. THESE ISSUES ARE IMPORTANT AND EVERY UTILITY SITING PROCEEDING WILL BENEFIT FROM THIS COURT'S DIRECTION	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion, Illinois Supreme Court (October 18, 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order, Edgar County Circuit Court (September 5, 2017).....	24a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Rehearing, Edgar County Circuit Court (November 3, 2017)	52a
APPENDIX D: <i>Adams County Property Owners & Tenant Farmers v. Illinois Commerce Comm'n</i> , 2015 IL App (4th) 130907, 36 N.E.3d 1019 (4th Dist. 2015)	56a
APPENDIX E: Order Denying Rehearing, Illinois Supreme Court (November 26, 2018) ..	104a
APPENDIX F: Order Granting Stay of Mandate, Illinois Supreme Court (December 19, 2018)	106a
APPENDIX G: U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, Sec. 1.....	109a
APPENDIX H: 220 ILCS 5/8-406.1	110a
APPENDIX I: 220 ILCS 5/8-503.....	116a
APPENDIX J: 220 ILCS 5/8-509	118a
APPENDIX K: 735 ILCS 30/5-5-5(c)	119a
APPENDIX L: 83 Ill. Adm. Code 200.150(h) ..	127a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX M: Memorandum in Support of Traverse and Motion to Dismiss, Edgar County Circuit Court (September 12, 2016).	128a
APPENDIX N: Excerpt of Landowner’s Brief, Illinois Supreme Court (April 20, 2018).....	159a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams County Property Owners & Tenant Farmers v. Illinois Commerce Comm'n,</i> 2015 IL App (4th) 130907, 36 N.E.3d 1019 (4th Dist. 2015) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Ameren Transmission Company of Illinois v. Hutchings,</i> 2018 IL 122973, _ N.E.3d _ (2018) 1, 31, 33	
<i>Baldwin v. Hale,</i> 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 223 (1864).....	30
<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy,</i> 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	24
<i>Douglas County Board of Commissioners v. Public Utilities Commission,</i> 829 P.2d 1303 (Col. 1992).....	23
<i>DuPage Forklift Service, Inc. v. Material Handling Services, Inc.,</i> 195 Ill.2d 71 (2001)	34
<i>Enbridge Energy (Illinois) L.L.C. v. Kuerth,</i> 2016 IL App(4th) 150519.....	12, 28
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin,</i> 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	14, 24, 25, 30
<i>Handlon v. Town of Belleville,</i> 4 N.J. 99, 71 A.2d 624 (1950)	23
<i>Horn v. County of Ventura,</i> 24 Cal.3d 605, 596 P.2d 1134 (1979).....	22
<i>Kreutzer v. Illinois Commerce Comm'n,</i> 404 Ill.App.3d 791, 936 N.E.2d 147 (2010).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	26, 32
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	14, 24, 30
<i>Mennonite Board of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....	28
<i>Morgan v. U.S.</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938).....	21, 24, 26
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	24
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	14, 22
<i>No Power Line, Inc. v. Minnesota Environmental Quality Counsel</i> , 262 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. 1977).....	19
<i>Power Line Coalition, Inc. v. New York State Public Service Comm'n</i> , 244 A.D.2d 98 (App. Div. 1998)	19
<i>Rein v. David A. Noyes & Co.</i> , 172 Ill.2d 325 (1996)	34

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V	31
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Ill. Const. art. I, § 2	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b).....	2
220 ILCS 5/8-406.1 <i>passim</i>	
§ 406.1(f)	4, 20
§ 406.1(f)(1)	20
§ 406.1(i)	4
220 ILCS 5/8-503	2, 4, 20
220 ILCS 5/8-509	2, 20
220 ILCS 5/10-110	4
220 ILCS 5/10-201(a).....	9
735 ILCS 30/5-5-5.....	2
735 ILCS 30/5-5-5(c).....	12, 27, 29
83 Ill. Adm. Code 200.150(h).....	3, 4, 5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
D. Zachary Hudson, Note, <i>Eminent Domain Due Process</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 1280 (2010)....	17, 32
Matthew Wald, <i>Ideas to Bolster Power Grid Run Up Against the System’s Many Owners</i> . N.Y. Times, July 12, 2013, https://www.nytimes.com/2013/07/13/us/id-eas-to-bolster-power-grid-run-up-against-the-systems-many-owners.html	15
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1952)...	33

x

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Survey of Transmission Siting Practices in the Midwest</i> , Edison Electric Institute and Organization of MISO States, https://pubs.naruc.org/pub.cfm?id=538D82DD-2354-D714-5157-244A2AA66041...	15
3 Sutherland Statutory Construction (7th Ed.)	22
